August 17, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1527

The Board of Commissioners for the County of Cabarrus met in regular
session in the Commissioners’' Meeting Room at the Cabarrus County
Governmental Center in Concord, North Carolina on Monday, August 17, 2009, at
6:30 p.m.

Present - Chairman: H. Jay White, Sr.
Commissioners: Robert W. Carruth

Elizabeth Poole

Coy C. Privette

Absent - Vice Chairman: Grace Mynatt

Also present were John D. Day, County Manager; Richard M. Koch, County
Attorney; Mike Downs, Deputy County Manager; Pam Dubois, Deputy County
Manager; and Kay Honeycutt, Clerk to the Beoard.

Chairman White called the meeting to order at 6:32 p.m.

Girl Scout Troop 255 of Mount Olivet Methodist Church and Girl Scout
Troop 232 from Harrisburg United Methodist Church conducted the Flag
Ceremony. Scouts participating in the ceremony were: Gabriella Agnello,
Madison Castles and Bmanda Habrack from Troop 255; and Allyson Johnson, Maura
Custer and Ellie Lowry from Troop 232.

Associate Pastor Steve Davis from Parkwood Baptist Church in Concord
delivered the invocation.

{A) APPROVAL CR CORRECTION OF MINUTES

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Privette, seconded by Commissioner Poole
and unanimcusly carried, the Board approved the minutes of July 6, 2009
(Agenda Work Session), July 20, 2009 (Regular Meeting), and July 27, 2009
(Special Joint Meeting with Cabarrus County Schools).

(B} APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Chairman White reviewed the following changes te the agenda:

At the request of the applicants/counsel, the following items were
tabled until September 21, 2009: 0ld Business Item E-1 (Commerce — Appeal of
Request for FExtension of Rocky Glen Preliminary Plat Approval [Randall T.

Scribner] - [Tabled from July]); 0ld Business Item E-2Z (Commerce - BAppeal of
Request for Vested Rights [Randall T. Scribner] and Public Hearing - 6:30
p.m. - [Tabled from July]); and New Business Item G-3 (Commerce - Consent

Agreement for The Mills at Rocky River Subdivision Project).

Additicn: Closed Session Item L-1 (Closed Session - To Prevent
Disclosure of Privileged or Confidential Information; To Discuss Threatened
or Pending Litigation (APFO/SMI}; and To Discuss Matters Relating to the
Locaticn or Expansion of Industries Pursuant to N.C.G.S.
143.318.11{a) (1) (3) {4).

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Poole, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Agenda as amended.

(C) RECOGNITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

None.

(D} INFORMAL PUBLIC COMMENTS

Chairman White opened the meeting for Informal Public Comments at 6:38
p.m. He stated each speaker would be limited to three minutes.

Price Crutchfield, who resides at 592 Love Street, Concord, expressed
dissatisfaction with an officer of the Concord Police Department, noting that
the officer lied under oath.

With there being no one else to address the Board, Chalrman White
closed that portion of the meeting.

(E) OLD BUSINESS

(E-1) Commerce — Appeal of Request for Extensicn of Rocky Glen Preliminary
Plat Approval (Randall T. Scribner) — (Tabled from July)




August 17, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1528

Note: This item has been tabled until September 21, 20089.

(E-2) Commerce — Appeal of Request for Vested Rights (Randall T. Scribner)
and Public Hearing - 6:30 P.M. — (Tabled from July)

Note: This item has been tabled until September 21, 2009.

(F) CONSENT AGENDA

(F-1) Aging — Approval of Title V (SCSEP) Contract and Budget Amendment for
FY10 Funding

Approval of Title V Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP)
contract financed in part by Title V Clder Bmericans Act grant funds provided
to the Council of Central Governments from U.S. Department of Labor through
N.C. Divisicn of Aging and Adult Services. Funds provides subsidized
training opportunities and authorized support services for low-income
individuals who are 55 years of age or older.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board approved the Title V (SCSEP) contract between
Cabarrus County and Centralina Council of Governments and adopted the
following budget amendment:

Date: 7/27/2009 Amount: 55,025
Dept. HeadtMichael Murphy Department: Aging
O Internal Tranzsfer Within Department [] Transfer Between Departments/Funds M Supplemental Request

Purpose: Title V budget adjustment for FY10 to agree with contract amount.

Account Number Account Name Approved Budget| TInc Amount Deg Amount Revised Budget
00165760-6287 Title V $189,400.00 $5,025.00 5184,375,00
00195760-9648 Title V Expenses 516,000.00 $5,025.00 $10,975.00
(F-2) Commerce — Water and Sewer Fee Fund Interest - Adoption of Project

Ordinance and Budget Amendment — ($73,983.00)

Cabarrus County collected the Northwest Water and Sewer Fee as a part
of a grant project for a number of years. In an agreement with Concord,
Cabarrus County was required tc expend those funds. Cabarrus County entered
into an agreement with Concord to provide water service to the Moss Drive
community and sewer improvements in the Poplar Trails area. These funds
cecllected interest that must be reallocated in order to expend. A memo is
attached proposing a plan for expending the funds.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Pocle and
unanimously carried, the Becard adopted the following ordinance and budget
amendment :

Ordinance No. 2008-14

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT URGENT REPAIR PROJECT ORDINANCE
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND - UTILITIES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of
Cabarrus, North Caroclina that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the
General Statutes of North Carclina, the following capital reserve utility
project ordinance is hereby adopted:

Section 1, The projects authorized are for urgent repair activities
for qualified clients based on HUD income guidelines.

Section 2, The officers of this unit are hereby directed tc proceed
with this Project within the terms contained in this project ordinance.

Section 3. The following budgeted amcunts are appropriated for the
projects:

Urgent Repair Projects 8 73,983

Section 4. The following revenue is anticipated tc be available to

complete these projects:

Interest on Investments S 73,983




August 17, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1529

Section 5. The Finance Officer is hereby directed tc maintain within
the Capital Reserve Utility Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to
satisfy the requirements of the law.

Secticn 6. Funds may be advanced from the General Fund for the purpose
of making payments as due. Reimbursement requests should be made to the
grantor agencies in an orderly and timely manner.

Section 7. The Finance Qfficer is directed to report, at the reguest
of the Board, on the financial status of each current project element in
Section 3 and on the total revenues received or claimed.

Section 8. Copies of this project crdinance shall be furnished to the
Clerk to the Governing Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance
Officer for direction in carrying out this project.

Section 9. At the completion of each individual project, all
unrestricted excess funds are transferred to the Capital Reserve Fund and the
Urgent Repalr Project Ordinance is closed,

Section 10. The County Manager is hereby authorized to transfer
revenues and appropriation within an cordinance as contained herein under the
following conditions:

a. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditures and
revenues within a function without limitation,

b. The Manager may transfer amounts up to $100, 000 between functions of
the same ordinance.

c. The Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds, which
are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or
upon the appropriate approval ¢f the change order.

d. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing
grants or revenues or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager
of Finance Officer may adjust budgets to match.

e. The Manager or Finance Director may adjust debt financing from
estimated projections to actual funds received.

f. The Manager may enter intco and execute change orders or amendments
to County construction contracts in amounts up to $90,000 when the

project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but unencumbered
funds.

Adopted this 17th day of August, 2009.
CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY: /s/ H. Jay White, Sr.
H. Jay White, Sr., Chairman

ATTEST:
/s/ Kay Honeycutt
Clerk to the Board

Date: 7/17/2009 Amount: $73,983
Dept. Head: Jonathan Marshall/Kelly Sifford Department: Commerce-Community Dev
O raternal Transfer Within Department E Transfer Between Departments/Funds O supplemental Request

Purpose: Reallocate water and sewer interest for urgent repailrs expenses.

Account Number Account Name Approved Budget | Inc Amount | Dec Amount {Revised Budget
45164515-6701 [Interest on Investment 586,052.00 $7,317.00 $93, 389,00
45194515-9830 [Other Improvements $684,946.00 $60,666.00 $618,280.00
45193250-9306 |Urgent Repair Expense $0.00] $73,983.00 $73,983.00

{(F-3) D8S - Child Support Awareness Month - Proclamation

The N.C. Child Support Council has designated September 2009 as Child
Support Public Awareness Month. It is requested that the Cabarrus County
Board of Commissioners designate September 2009 as Child Support Awareness
Month in Cabarrus County.

UDON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board adopted the following proclamation:



August 17, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1530

Proclamation Mo, 2009-08

CHILD SUPPORT AWARENESS MCONTH
IN CABARRUS COUNTY

A PRCCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the welfare of our children is the most important responsibility
we have as parents, A c¢hild should be able to depend on support from both
parents; and

WHEREAS, children who do not receive adequate financial and emotional
support from both parents may experience greater difficulty in becoming
healthy, happy, and preductive citizens cf this County. In such cases, ths
taxpayers of this County support the children whose parents fail to meet this
responsibility; and

WHEREAS, many concerned and dedicated judges, district attorneys, clerks
of court, sheriffs’ personnel, and child support professionals work to
provide this service to Cabarrus County’s children . . . cur future;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Cabarrus County Beard of
Commissioners does hereby proclaim the month of September as

CHILD SUPPORT AWARENESS MONTH IN CABARRUS COQUNTY

and urges all parents who are currently under court order to regularly pay
their child support.

This the 17" day of August, 2009

/s8/ H. Jay White, Sr.

H. Jay White, Sr.
Chairman, Cabarrus County
Board of Commissioners

(F-4) EMS - Approval of Ambulance Piggyback Purchase -~ $220,000.00

Request awarding the purchase of twe (2} new Type III ambulances to
Southeastern Specialty Vehicles, Inc. by piggvbacking a bid awarded
previously by Rockingham County, North Carolina. The purchase price per unit
will be $110,000.00 each {(a savings of $9,000.00 per unit below Rockingham
County’s awarded cost). The purchase c¢f two new ambulances is approved in
the Fiscal Year 2010 budget. The total of purchase cost for two new Type III
ambulances is $220,000.00.

The following notice was posted on the County’'s website on Bugust 3,
2009: ™“Awarding a Contract to Southeastern Specialty Vehicles, Inc. for New
Type III Ambulances by Piggybacking a Bid Awarded Previously by Rockingham
County, North Carclina.”

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board approved the piggyback of Rockingham County's
bid to purchase two (2) new Type III ambulances at a cost of $110,000 each.

{(F-5) Finance - Budget Amendment (Uncompleted Projects from FY 2009)

UPON MOTION of Ccmmissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board adopted the following budget amendment:

Date: 8/17/2009 amount: $414, 680,80
Dept. Head: Pamela Dubois Department: Finance
[0 Internal Transfer Within Department [] Transfer Between Departments/Funds M Supplemental Request

Purpose:; Fund balance appropriation from the General Fund and Arena fund from FY 2008-09 for
unspant balances from con-going projects.

Account Number- Account Name Approved Budget| Inc. Amount |Dec Ameunt|Revised Budget
00161710-6901 GenFund-FundBalApprop 50.00] $150,000.00 $150,000.00
00191920-9830-0178 [Other Improv-GCParking $0.00| $150,000.00 $150,000C,00
42068310-6901 Arenafund-FundBalAppro $0.00| $264,680.80C $264,680.80
42098310-2820 Arena-BldgImprovments $0.00| $264,680.80 5264, 680,80

(F-6) Finance - Close-out of £98 Million Dollar Bond Fund Projects for
Cabarrus County Schools and Rowan Cabarrus Community College (RCCC) and
Adoption of Relatad Budget Amendment




August 17, 2008 (Regular Meeting}

Page 1531

Cabarrus County is preparing to close out the construction fund for
The budget amendment includes:

Schocls and RCCC Building 3000.

of funds to cover pricr approved projects,
totaling $148,961.67 toc be designated for technology purchases for schools

and {3)

projects per request from Dr.

Bond proceeds,

funds.

Spalding.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth,

unanimously carried,

Date: 8/3/2009
Dept. Head: Pamela S. Dubois
M Internal Transfer Within Department [0 Transfer Between Departments/Funds M Supplemental Reguest

(2}

{1} transfer

new request of remaining funds

transfer $280,042,86 to the Capital Reserve fund for future RCCC
For every project funded with State
the County puts up a dollar for every 1.4 dollars of state

seconded by Commissioner Poole and

Amount:$416,972.41
Department: Finance

the Board adopted the following budget amendment:

Purpose: To re-allocate unexpended funds for approved projects by BOE and BOC. Transfer balance
of funds remaining for RCCC project to capital reserve fund for future projects as requested by
Dr. Spalding, RCCC.

Account Number JAccount Name ppproved Budget |Inc Amount Dec Amount |Revised Budget
36397306-9860 Equipment & Furn $346,863.01 $3,147.90 $350,010.91
36397323-9606 [Engineers $175,422,50 $121.50 $175,301.00
36397323-9607 |Architects $1,934,727.00 $5,919.50] 51,928,807.50
36397323-9801 Land Acquisition $3,248,184.00 50.23] $3,248,183.77
36397323-9820 [Construction $31,807,307,11 $112,903.30f $31,694,403.81
36397323-9860 Equipment & Furn $2,788,955.11 $29,154.51} §2,759,800.60
36397324-9820 [Construction $11,963,727.63 $29,149.00] $11,934,578.63
36397325-9820 [Construction $10,432,944.29 $12,860.00 $10,445,804.29
36397326-9820 [Construction $10,770,534.26 512,859.12 $10,783,393.38
36397401-9606 |Engineers $10,527.00 $0.25 $10,526.75
36397401-9607 |Architects $60,369.00 50.27 $60,368.73
36397401-9820 |Construction $621,810.00 $611.04 $621,198.96
363974019860 Equipment & Farn $8,690.00 $0.98 $8,690.98
36397402-9820 {Construction $280,895.00 $0.70 $280,894.30
36397405-9849 School Site Developmen $211,832.00 50.10 $211,832.10
316397405-9860 Equipment & Furn $76,111.00 50.10 $76,110.90
36397407-9607 |Architects $188,267.00 $0.24 $188,266.76
36397407-9820 Construction $2,992,357.00 $0.44 $2,992,357.44
36397408-9607 |architects $62,383.00 $0.70 $62,382.30
36397408-9820 Construction $830,151.00 $0.70 $830,751.70
36397409-9606 [Engineers $9,741.00 $0.50 $9,746.50
36397409-9607 Architects $64,137.00 $0.54 $64,136.46
36397409~98620 Construction $1,183,413.00 $1.170 $1,183,411.83
36397409-9860 |Equipment & Fura $16,862.00 $2.21 516,864.21
36397308-9860 |Equipment & Furn $330,814.33 $30.43 $330,844.7%6
36390000-9862 Technology $0.00] $148,961,67 $148,961.67
36397502-2820 [Construction $3,665,141,00 $239,108.86] $3,426,032.14
36397502-9707 Cont to Capital reserv 50.00 $280,042.86 $280,042.86
45067220-6910 |Cont from Capital Proj $0.00] $280,042.86 $280,042.86
45097220-9718 |RCCC $0.00} $280,042.86 $280,042.86

(F-7)

Finance — Approval of Project Applications for Potential Debt Issuance

via Qualified Schoocl Construction Bonds (QSCB’s) for Cabarrus County and

Kannapolis City Schools

The QSCB’' s {Qualified School Construction Bonds) program was
established as part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.
This funding mechanism offers interest-free financing for eligible school
construction projects. Both school districts have prepared applications for
qualified projects and seek approval of the financings from the County Board
of Commissioners.

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR QUALIFIED SCHOOL
CONSTRUCTION BONDS

July 30, 2009
Exhibit A
Option 1
Location Description Approximate
Cost

New Northwest Land acquisition, Architect/Engineer $21,442,647



August 17, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1532

Elementary School work, and Sitework Construction for
new elementary school with 800 to
1,000 student capacity

Cption 2
Location Description Approximate
Cost

Boger Elementary Schocl Classroom Addition 51,889,635
Various Schools Replacement of kitchen exhaust hoods $830, 130

at thirteen (13) schools and

replacement cf kitchen fryer units at

four {4} schoocls

NW Middle School Replacement HVAC egquipment 442,200
TOTAL 53,161,965
Kannapolis City Schools: $1,405,434.9% - Kannapolis Intermediate

School roof, etc.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board authorized the Chairman to execute
applications for QSCB's {Qualified School Construction Bonds) for Cabarrus
County Schools and Kannapolis City Schools,

(F-8) Parks —'Approval of Matching Incentive Grant Requests for FY 2008-2010
and Adoption of Related Budget Amendment - ($82,238.00)

The Cabarrus County Parks Commission reviewed eight ({8) requests for
matching incentive grant funds at its July 16 meeting. The Parks Commission
recommends awarding $B82,238.00 toward these community projects. Funding is
included in the FY 2009-2010 budget. The projects are as follows:

Total

Organization Proijact Project Recommended
R. Brown McAllister Welking Trail $12,000.00 $6,000.00
Cabarrus Co. Aging Co. Multipurpose Court Area $61,511.00 $30,755.00
Boger Elementary Trail Improvement, Shade Shelter $18,000.00 $9,000.00
Weddington Hills Picnic Shelter $10,000,C0 $5,000.00
Harris Road Elementary Schoolyard Habitat $2,000.00 $1,000.00
Shady Brook Elementary Qutdoor Classroom/Rec. Area $25,897.46 $12,948,173
Hartsell Asgoc. (Reocky River) Field Maintenance Equip & Trailer $14,911.37 §7,455,69
R. Brown Mchllister Tables, Shade Shelter, H20 Fount. $13,052,10 $6,526.05
Bathel Athletic Assoc. Field Improvements & Replacements 57,105.00 53,552,850

UPON MOTION of Ccmmissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Pocle and
unanimcusly carried, the Board approved the grant regquests for Fiscal Year
2009-201C and the following asscciated budget amendment:

Date: 8/17/2009 Amount: §82,238
Dept. Head: Londa Strong - Director ¢of Parks Dept. Department:
[3 Internal Transfer Within Department O Transfer Between Departments/Funds M Supplemental Request

Purpose: To allocate Matching Incentive Grant funds and appropriate revenue for the Matching
Incentive Grants as approved by Cabarrus County Beoard of Commissioners.

Account Account Approved Inc Dec. Revised

Number Name Budget Amount’ Amount Budget
00198140-9831-0214 R.Brown McAllister 50.00] $25,052.16 $25,052.16
00198140-9831-0078 {Cab.Cty. Senior Center $0.00] $61,510.00 $61,510.00
00198140-9831-0635 |Boger Elementary Sch. 50,001 $18,000.00 5$18,000.00
00158140-9831-0217 Weddington Hills Elem. $0.00f $10,000.00 $10,000.00
00198140-9831-0216 Shadybrock Elem, Sch. $0.00] $25,897.46 $25,897.486
00198140-9831-0265 |Harris Road Park $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
00198140-9831-0080 Hartsell Athl. Assoc. $0.00] 514,911.38 $14,511.38
00198140~9831-0472 {Bethel Athl, Assoc. $0.00 $7,105.00 §7,105.00
00198140-9831-0154 Matching Grant Fund UF $100,000.00 $82,238,00 $17,762.00
00168140-6813-0214 |R.Brown McAllister 50.00f §$12,526.08 512,526.08
00166140-6813-0078 |[Cab.Cty. Senicr Center $0.00] $30,755.00C $30,755.00
00168140-6813-0635 Boger Elem. Schocl $0.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00
00168140-6813-0217 |Weddington Hills Sch. s0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
00168140-6813-0216 {(Shadybrook Elem. 40,00 $§12,948.73 $12,948.73
00168140-6813~-0265 |Harris Road School $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
00168140-6813-0080 Hartsell Athl,Assoc. 50.00 $7,455.69 $7,455,69
00168140-6813-0472 Bethel Athl. Assoc, 50.00 $3,552.50 $3,552.50

{(F-9) Sheriff - Award Contract for E9-1-1 Routing Services to Intrado, Inag.




August 17, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1533

Currently, AT&T is providing our selective routing service for the E9-

1-1 system for all three PSAP’s (Concord, Kannapclis, and Sheriff). This
AT&T technology has not changed much since the initial implementation in
1994. Intrado provides a new NG9-1-1 selective routing service which

integrates voice and data, enabling a more efficient accommodation of new
technologies like VolP, while providing more control over E9-1-1 «call
routing. This routing service not only is more efficient and robust, but
actually costs less per month than the current AT&T system. On an average
the county can expect to see a savings in the range of $5,000.00 to
$10,000,00 per month,

UPON MOTION of Commissiconer Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poocle and
unanimously carried, the Board approved the Lease Agreement between Cabarrus
County and Intrado, Inc. for the NG3-1-1 selective routing service and
authorized the County Manager to execute the Agreement on behalf of Cabarrus
County, subject to review or revisions by the County Attorney.

(F-10) Sheriff’s Department ~ Award Service Weapon to Retiring Captain
Teresa A. Small

Captain Teresa A. Small will retire from the Cabarrus County Sheriff’s
Department on August 28, 2009. It is requested that Captain Small’s service
weapon, a Sig Sauer, 40 Caliber, Model P266 Serial No. U684290, be declared
surplus and awarded to her for the price of $1.00, upon her retirement from
the Sheriff’s Department, pursuant to N.C.G.S. 20-187.2.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board declared surplus and authorized the award of
the service weapon (Sig Auer, 40 Caliber, Model P266, Serial No. U684290) for
the price of $1.00 to Captain Teresa A. Small upon her retirement from the
Sheriff's Department, pursuant to N.C.G.S5. 20-187.Z.

{(F-11) Sheriff’s Department — 800 MHz Digital Radio Purchase

The Sheriff’s office is requesting to purchase 80 (eighty), digital,
800 MHz radios in the amounts of (30) mobiles and (50} portables. This
purchase request 1is already budgeted, but needs board approval due to the
amount of purchase. This radic purchase is consistent with the current
digital migration and interoperability plan for the county. Motocrola
currently has a trade-in allowance for the analog radiocs we are replacing.
This trade-in allowance is $550.00 per portable and $400.00 per mobile which
is better than a direct sales rate. This trade-in will save the county
$39,500.00 towards the purchase of these new digital radios. The total cost
with trade-ins for the 80 radio units is $286,947.11.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board approved the purchase of 80 (eighty)}, 800 Mhz,
digital radios on State Contract from Motorola, and to surplus 80 (eighty),
800 Ms, analog radios to be used as a trade-in allowance.

{F-12) Soil and Water Conservation - State Water Resources Grant for
Streambank Stabilization - Resolution

A resolution of support is required as part of a grant proposal
Cabarrus SWCD has submitted to the N.C. Division of Water Resources for funds
to restore and stabilize a stream bank segment on Cold Water Creek as it
flows through Emma C. Lomax Incubator Farm property. The county contribution
to this project as proposed in the budget primarily consists of 1} in-kind
contributions of land value and 2) in-kind contributions of staff time by
Cabarrus SWCD and state Division of Soil and Water Conservation employees.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Poole and
unanimously carried, the Board adopted the fcllowing resolution:

Resolution No. 2009-21

Resclution
WHEREAS, the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners desires to sponsor the
stream restoration of Cold Water Creek on the Cabarrus County Elma €. Lomax
Incubator Farm. The project will require removal of tree debris from the

stream channel and restoration of an eroding bank on Cold Water Creek.

NGW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:



August 17, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1534

1) The Board requests the State of North Careclina to provide financial
asslstance to Cabarrus County for Cold Water Creek Stream Restoration in
the amount of $75,865.00 or 20.57 percent of project construction cost,
whichever is the lesser amount;

2) The Board assumes full obligation for payment of the balance of project
costs;

3} The Board will obktain all necessary State and Federal permits;

4) The Board will comply with all applicable laws governing the award of
contracts and the expenditure of public funds by local governments,

5) The Beoard will supervise construction of the proliect to assure compliance
with permit conditions and to assure safe and proper constructiocn
according to approved plans and specifications;

&) The Board will obtain suitable spoil disposal areas as needed and all
other easements or rights-of-way that may be necessary for the
construction and operation of the project without cost or obligation to
the State;

7) The Board will assure that the project is open for use by the public on an
equal basis with no restrictions;

8) The Board will hold the S3tate harmless from any damages that may result
from the construction, operation and maintenance of the project;

9) The Board accepts responsibility for the cperation and maintenance of the
completed project.

Adopted by the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners this 17th day of
August, 2009,

/s/ Kay Honeycutt /s/ H. Jay White, Sr.
Kay Honeycutt E. Jay White, Sr., Chairman
Clerk to the Board Beard of Commissicners

{F-13) Tax Administration - Refund and Release Reports — July 2009

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Pocle and
vnanimously carried, the Board approved the July Release-Refund report as
submitted and granted authority to the Tax Collecter tc process the refunds
and releases.

RELEASES FOR THE MONTH OF: July 2009 $73,707.32
BREAKDOWN OF RELEASES:

COUNTY 561,806.40
CITY OF CONCORD $3,822.24
CITY CF KANNAPOLIS $3,497,84
CITY OF LOCUST 510.28
CITY COF STANFIELD $0.00
TOWN OF HARRISBURG 557.88
TOWN QOF MIDLAND $172.44
TOWN OF MT. PLEASANT $41.89
ALLEN F/D $32.58
COLD WATER F/D $36.51
ENOCHVILLE F/D $68.90
FLOWES STORE F/D 59,48
GEORGEVILLE F/D $66.21
GOLD HILL F/D $11.29
HARRISBURG F/D 586.68
JACKSCON PARK F/D 536.37
MIDLAND F/D 53,486.74
MT MITCHELL F/D 515,12
MT PLEASANT F/D 547.40
NORTHEAST F/D 8336.95
ODELL F/D 527.05
POPLAR TENT F/D £0,00
RICHFIELD F/D 50.00
RIMER F/D $37.06
KANNAPOLIS RURAL 50,00

REFUNDS FOR THE MONTH CF: July 2009 5661.43




August 17, 200% (Regular Meeting)

BREAKDOWN CF REFUNDS:

COUNTY $364.81
CITY OF CONCORD $153.95
CITY OF KANNAPOLIS 589.87
CITY OF LOCUST 50,00
CITY OF STANFIELD 50.00
TOWN OF HARRISBURG $25.39
TOWN OF MIDLAND 50.00
TOWN OF MT. PLEASANT $0.00
ALLEN F/D 50.00
COLD WATER F/D $0.00
ENOCHVILLE ¥/D $0.00
FLOWES STORE F/D $3.58
GEORGEVILLE F/D $0.00
GOLD HILL F/D $0.00
HARRISBURG F/D $15.23
JACKSON PARK F/D $0.00
MIDLAND F/D $0.00
MT. MITCHELL F/D $0.00
MT. PLEASANT F/D £0.00
NORTHEAST F/D 50.00
ODELL F/D $8.60
POPLAR TENT F/D $0.00
RICHFIELD F/D 50.00
RIMER F/D $0.00
WINECOFF F/D 50.00

JULY RELEASE REPORT

08-642661

08-642661

08-644525 PRORATED FOR 10 MONTHS
08-644525 PRORATED FOR 10 MONTHS
09-512470 VALUE APPEAL/ON-SITE
09-512470 VALUE APPEAL/ON-SITE
09-510538 HIGH MILEAGE

09-510538 HIGH MILEAGE

09-517614 OWNED LESS THAN 1 MONTH
09-517614 OWNED LESS THAN 1 MONTE
09-517614 OWNED LESS THAN 1 MCONTH
08-652132 PRORATED FOR 7 MONTHS
08-652132 PRORATED FOR 7 MONTHS

84 LUMBER CO

84 LUMBER CO

ADAME NATIVIDAD OLIVARES
ADAME NATIVIDAD OLIVARES
ADAMS CRAIG ALAN

ADAMS CRAIG ALAN

ADAMS KRISTEN DENISE
ADAMS KRISTEN DENISE
ADCOCK DENISE DAVIS
ADCOCK DENISE DAVIS
ADCOCK DENISE DAVIS
ALLISON TRAVIS JAMONT
ALLISON TRAVIS JAMONT

ARMSTRONG ALAN STEVEN 08-669885 PRORATED REL 8
ARMSTRONG ALAN STEVEN 08-669885 PRORATED REL 8
ARSTARK & CO INC 08-653200 PRORATED REL 2 MO
ARSTARK & CO INC 08-653200 PRORATED REL 2 MO
ARSTARK AND COMPANY 08-556612 PRORATED REL 5 MO
ARSTARK AND COMPANY 08-556612 PRORATED REL 5 MO

08-556612

08-556612

09-012886 CLOSED 2008

09-012886 CLOSED 2008

09-518868 PRORATED REL 19

09-518868 PRORATED REL 10

09-510402 RELEASED 8 MONTHS

09-510402 RELEASED 8 MONTHS

09-000252 LISTED TIMELY

05-561119 GRN FEE RELEASED

09-014380 DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 59926
09-014380 DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 58926
(09-014380 DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 59926
09-014380 DOUBLE BILLED-SEE BCCT 59926
09-014380 DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 59926
09-014380 DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 59926
09-505729% MILEAGE

09-505729 MILEAGE

09-519112 TOTAL LOSS TITLE

09-519112 TOTAL LOSS TITLE

08-627895 RELEASED GR. TERMINATED.
09-510761 ANT AUTO APPL APPRVD 7/17/09
09-510761 ANT AUTO APPL APPRVD 7/17/09
08-650294 PRORATED FOR 1 MONTH
08-650294 PRORATED FOR 1 MONTH
08-551565 PRORATED REL 2

08-551565% PRORATED REL 2

09-521723 VALUE APPEAL-HIGH MILES
09-521723 VALUE APPEAL-HIGH MILES
08-653694 DMV SITUS ERROR/ROWAN CO

ARSTARK AND COMPANY
ARSTARK AND COMPANY
ASHLYN'S BOUTIQUE INC
ASHLYN'S BOUTIQUE INC
ASHTON GORDON LAWRENCE
ASHTON GORDON LAWRENCE
ATKINSON JEFFREY KEITH
ATKIRSON JEFFREY KEITH
B J 'S WHCOLESALE CLUB
BAKER CARRY HICKMAN
BARBEE RANDY
BARBEE RANDY
BARBEE RANDY
BARBEE RANDY
BARBEE RANDY
BARBEE RANDY
BARNHARDT THOMAS ANTHONY
BARNHARDT THOMAS ANTHONY
BASS DAVID LEE

BASS DAVID LEE

BAUTISTA RIGOBERTC GARCIA
BEAL~LANDIS ESTHER REBECCA
BEAL-LANDIS ESTHER REBECCA
BEAM GINA LYHNN

BEAM GINA LYNN

BEEKER JENNIFER GAIL
BEEKER JENNIFER GAIL

BEERS PAMELA LYNN

BEERS PAMELA LYNN

BELLAMY JOVAN JACKIE

o B L s |

BELLAMY JOVAN JACKIE 08-653694 DMV SITUS ERROR/RCWAN CO
BELLAMY JOVAN JACKIE 08-653694 DMV SITUS ERROR/RCWAN CO
BELTS CAROLYN BENNETT 08-641077 TERMINATED SHOGREN. RELS.
BERGERON EARL ANTHONY 09-524900 VALUE APPEAL/ON-SITE
BERGERON EARL ANTHONY 09-524900 VALUE APPEAL/ON-SITE

BHAGWANDEEN KESHORE
BHAGWANDEEN KESHORE
BIDDY RANDALL EUGENE
BIDDY RLNDALL EUGENE
BILLINGSLEY BRYANT KINARD

09-528614 VALUE BDJ MAKES LESS THAN 55
09-528614 VALUE ADJ MAKES LESS THAN 55
09-529490 MILITARY EXEMPTION

09-520058 VALUE CHANGE DUE TC HIGH MILESC
09-520058 VALUE CHANGE DUE TO HIGH MILESCICG4ADVLTAX

C ADVLTAX
CIQZADVLTAX
C ADVLTAX
CI04ADVLTAX
C  ADVLTAX
CIO2ADVLTAX
C  ADVLTAX
CIO2ADVLTAX
C  ADVLTARX
CIO4ADVLTAX
KTAGFFEEFEE
¢  ADVLTAX
CIQ2ADVLTAX
C ADVLTAX
CIQ2ADVLTAX
¢ ADVLTAX
CIQZ2ADVLTAX
C ADVLTAX
CIQ2ADVLTAX
C ADVLTAX
CI02ADVLTAX
C  ADVLTAX
C PEN FEE
C  ADVLTAX
FROAADVLTAX
C  ADVLTAX
CIQ2ADVLTAX
C PEN FEE
C GARNFEE
C ADVLTAX
C PEN FEE
CIOSADVETAX
CiQSPEN FEE
FROSADVLTAX
FROSPEN FEE
o ADVLTAX
CID4ADVLTAX
¢ ADVLTAX
CIO4ADVLTAX
C GARNFEE
C  ADVLTAX
CIOZ2ADVLTAX
C  ADVLTAX
CIQ4ADVLTAX
C  ADVLTAX
FRO3ADVLTAX
c ADVLTAX
CIO2RDVLTAX
C ADVLTAX
CIQ4ADVLTAX
KTAGFFEEFEE
C GARNFEE
C ADVLTAX
CI02ADVLTAX
ADVLTAX

C ADVLTAX
FR11ADVLTAX
C ADVLTAX

Page 1535

18.59
12.39

44.10
29.40
11.76

13.29
10.34
15.00
20.91
13.94
24.68
43.12
20.51
13.67
34.78
24.70
-34.78
-24.70
80.58

14.49
95.85
63.89

147.60
30.00

13.19

30.00
49.30

75.66



